HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 52 by Representative Hollis

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 3, after "penalties;" and before "and" insert "to provide for a presumption of
- 3 reasonable expectation of privacy;"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 1, at the beginning of line 8, change "<u>A</u>" to "<u>A.(1)</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 8, after "property" and before "is" insert "for the purpose of publishing the
 video on social media"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 9, after "<u>device</u>" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 10 through
11 13 in their entirety and insert the following:

"by a person with the intent to harass, intimidate, or cause emotional distress by using the camera or other recording device to observe, photograph, videotape, or otherwise record another person's backyard without the consent of that person who has a reasonable expectation of privacy.

16 (2) If the backyard of a residential property is surrounded by fencing, 17 enclosure, or other barrier erected for the purpose of obstructing the view from a 18 public or private roadway or walkway or from another residential property, then a 19 reasonable expectation of privacy shall be presumed for any person who is within the 20 fencing, enclosure, or other barrier surrounding the backyard."

- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 22 On page 1, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:
- "B.(1) Whoever commits the crime of unwarranted video surveillance of
 residential property, upon a first offense, shall receive a written notice by a certified
 letter from the homeowner."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 27 On page 1, at the beginning of line 14, change " $\underline{B.(1)}$ " to "(2)"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 29 On page 1, line 15, after "a" and before "conviction" change "<u>first</u>" to "<u>second</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 1, at the beginning of line 17, delete "(2) Upon a second" and insert "(3) Upon a
 third"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 34 On page 2, at the beginning of line 1, change "(3)" to "(4)"

Page 1 of 1

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.